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Abstract
Tilapia farmers, like any other group of people, are disposed to all manners of endemic and pandemic diseases, such as malaria, tuberculosis, HIV/AIDS to mention but a few. The consequences of these diseases include premature death, debilitation and reduced tilapia production. If tilapia production must be enhanced the producers must be disposed to effective health care services. It is against this background that this study was undertaken to investigate the perception of tilapia farmers on the health care delivery services at their disposal. The study was carried in Ondo State, in the South West of Nigeria. Two Local Government Areas (LGA) (Ilaje and Ese-Odo) were purposively selected because of their location along the coast and whose main occupation is fishing. A multi-stage random sampling technique was used to select 100 tilapia farmers. Relevant information was collected with the aid of a pre-tested interview schedule. Findings from the study showed that both male and females were engaged in all aspects of tilapia production but a large percentage (41%) was in the old age bracket and illiterate (45%). Meanwhile, the health care delivery methods used among the tilapia farmers comprised of immunization, medical treatment and health talks. Some of the respondents were disposed to a consummation of two or more of the methods. The respondents were found to rate the quality of the methods as very good (12%), good (68%), fair (13%) and poor (7%). The general perceptions of tilapia farmers on the health care delivery services were found to connote a favourable attitude. It was therefore recommended that health care extension services should be considerate to the level of education of the tilapia farmers. For the interest of the tilapia farmers, on the use of health care services to be sustained the use of orthodox and traditional practices (use of herbs) should be properly integrated.

INTRODUCTION
To emphasize the prevalence of diseases in Africa is to emphasize the very obvious. Though this prevalence, that has reached its pandemic level, may be said to be universal, Africa in particular, is worst in hit. For instance, there are 36 million people infected by the AIDS virus World wide with more than 70 percent of that figure occurring in Sub-Sahara Africa. Africa loses one percent point in economic growth annually to AIDS epidemic; but for the countries hit hardest by the disease, the losses in growth terms are in the range of 3-4 percent annually (WHO, 2000), as reported by this day Newspaper, 2001).Other ravaging and killer disease in Africa are, tuberculosis, and malaria. It has been estimated that there is a new tuberculosis infection in the World every second, with at least one percent of the World population infected annually. (UNAIDS, 2005). While about eight million people fall sick world wide with tuberculosis annually, over 1.5 million cases occur in Sub Saharan Africa with the number growing rapidly catalyzed by HIV/AIDS prevalence. Equally, malaria has been described as one of the World’s most deadly infectious diseases, but currently confined to the poorest countries in Africa, Asia and Latin America. The major consequences of this worsening health status in Africa, is that, Africa’s losses in Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in the last four decades as a result of malaria exceed 100 billion dollars (This Day, 2001). Families’ losses of about 25 percent income have been attributed to the pursuit of malaria treatment. In effect, the risk of mortality of both the children and the adult is on the increase. Productivity of able men and women is impaired. This results in the inability of food producers including fish farmers to meet the required nutritional quality in human nutrition such as, adequate protein, iron and Vitamins. For example iron deficiency reduces mental development in infants and cognitive capacity in children and decreases immune system capability and working capacity in adults (Lozoff and Wachs, 2001). As vital as effective health care delivery is to rural farmers, many rural communities have no access to it, and where it is available, it is unaffordable, given the high level of poverty among the people. The question however is, how do the rural farmers perceive the health care delivery they are exposed to? It is against this background that, this study was undertaken to assess Tilapia farmers’ perception of rural health care delivery system at their disposal. The specific objectives of the study include: to 
-Identify the socio-economic characteristics of the Tilapia farmers in the study area

-Examine their health care delivery practices 
-Determine the tilapia farmers’ perception of health care delivery services at their disposal

-Determine the relationships between the socio-economic characteristics of tilapia farmers and their perception of health care delivery services they are disposed to.
METHODOLOGY
The study was carried out in Ondo State, in the South Western part of Nigeria. Two Local Government Areas (LGAs), (Ilaje and Ese-Odo) that are in the riverine, and whose major occupation is fishing were purposely selected for the study. A multi-stage random sampling technique was used to select five out of ten communities from each LGA. Each selected community was divided into five wards, from which two wards were randomly selected. Five tilapia farmers were purposively sampled from each selected ward, given a total of ten tilapia farmers per community and 100 as total for the study. Relevant information to the farmers’ perception on health care delivery system was collected using a pre-tested, open and close ended interview schedule.

Analytical technique.

The information collected was analyzed using descriptive such as frequencies, means and percentages. Chi-square analysis was used to determine the level of association between the respondents’ socio- economic and socio-psychological characteristics and their perception of health care delivery. Relationship is significant if the chi-square (X calculated is greater than the table value.

Description and measurement of Variables.

1. Health care Delivery system; this refers to the health care services received in the rural areas. These include; the method used the quality of the service, and the frequency of the operations of the services. The respondents were asked to respond to whether they were aware of the services, how frequent they were disposed to them and to assess the quality of such services.

1. Perception: Respondents were made to respond to some psychological statements that could decode their perception less than five unit likert scale of, strongly agree (SA), Agree (A), Undecided (U), Disagree (D), and strongly disagree (SA). The five units scale were graded as 5,4,3,2, and 1 respectively for positive statements but reversed (1, 2, 3, 4 and 5), for negative statements. The weighted means were later trichotomized into <2.49 as ‘Disagree”,2.50-3.49 as “undecided”, and ≥3.50 as “Agree” for decision making. When the respondents ‘disagree”, it means that they have unfavorable attitude towards the subject, “Undecided” implies that they could not decide whether they have favourable or unfavourable disposition towards the subject, while “agree” is interpreted to mean that they have favourable attitude towards the subject in the continuum.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Table 1. Socio-economic characteristics of the respondents (N=100)

Variable

 
    Frequency
     percentage

Sex

Male



60

60.0

Female



40

40.0

Age 

25-35



20

20.0

36-45



12

12.0

46-55



27

27.0

>55



41

41.0

Marital Status

Single 



16

16.0

Married



68

68.0

Divorced


06

06.0

Widowed 


10

10.0 
Occupation

Tilapia farming only

19

19.0
Tilapia farming and processing
 33

33.0
Tilapia processing only

21

21.0
Tilapia marketing only 

15

15.0
Tilapia processing and marketing12

12.0

 Educational qualification

No school education

45

45.0
Elementary school education
31

31.0
Secondary school

15

15.0
Tertiary education

09

09.0
Table 1 show that 60.0 percent of the respondents were males while 40.0 percent were females. Both male and female were therefore found to be engaged in Tilapia production. Age wise, 20.0 percent were between 25 and 35 years old, 12.0 percent were between 36-45 years while 27.0 percent were between 46-55 years. It was also found that majority were in the old age (above 55years), with large percentage (41%) falling within the less productive age bracket, tilapia production in the study area portends a bleak future. The findings further shows that, while 16.0 percent of the respondents were single, 68.0 percent were married. This implies high responsibility for the tilapia farmers who might have to use a large proportion of their income on consumption though, in the same instances, they might be more compensated with more farm hands through family labour. The result also shows that 19.0 percent of the respondents produce Tilapia only, 33.0 percent produce and equally process Tilapia, and 21.0 percent were engaged only in Tilapia processing. Fifteen percent of the respondents carried out marketing of Tilapia just as 12.0 percent carried out marketing along with processing. The processing aspects of Tilapia production were more likely to be females’ responsibilities.

Level of education among the respondents, according to the findings could not be said to be too low as about 55 percent could read and write, having undergone one level of formal education or the other. This seemingly average level of education is an advantage for the extension information among the tilapia producers, since information on Tilapia improved technologies, could be easier disseminated than when it is otherwise. 
Table 2. Health care practices of the respondents

	Variable
	Frequency (N=100)
	Percentages

	Availability of medical centre: 

Yes

No 

Health care delivery method:

Immunization only

Immunization and medical treatment

Immunization and health talk

Medical treatment only

Medical treatment and health talk

Mode of medication:

Medical practitioner consultation only

Medical practitioners and self medication

Medical practitioners and herbs

Self medication only

Herbs only

Quality of health delivery services:

Very good

Good 

Fair

Poor 

Condition of health care services:

Free medical treatment

Free medical treatment and pay where necessary 

Pay as required only

Frequency of medical services :

Regularly 

Occasionally

Never 
	90

10

29

25

11

26

09

07

31

48

05

09

12

68

05

07

26

30

44

25

65

10
	90.0

10.0

29.0

25.0

11.0

26.0

09.0

07.0

31.0

48.0

05.0

09.0

12.0

68.0

05.0

07.0

26.0

30.0

44.0

25.0

65.0

10.0


SOURCE: Field Survey, 2007.

Table 2 shows the findings on health practices in the study area. While 90.0 percent confirmed the presence of health care facilities in the vicinity, only 10.0 percent responded in the negative. The health care delivery methods employed by the Government and other concerned organizations were immunization, medical treatment and health talks. In some communities, the respondents agreed to have access to a combination of two or more of the methods while some others only accessed to a method. On the mode of medication, it was found that, 7.0 percent consulted medical practitioner for their medical needs, 31.0 percent carried out self medication along with consulting medical practitioners, while 48.0 percent combined the use of herbs (traditional medical care) with medical practitioners consultation. So also, while 5.0 percent practiced only self medication, 9.0 percent used only herbs. In the rural areas in Nigeria, the use of herbs and in some instances along with modern health care is still very high.

Eighty percent of the respondents rated the quality of health care delivery services as either very good or good, 13.0 percent rated it as fair, while only 7.0 percent saw it as poor. Generally, the quality of health care delivery in the study area from the respondents’ perception could be said to be high. This rating corroborates the earlier findings where 90.0 percent said that they had access to health care delivery (Table 2).

In addition, though 74.0 percent of the respondents agreed that they paid for health care services, 25.0 percent saw the services as being available regularly, 65.0 percent occasionally while only 10.0 percent never accessed the services. The 10.0percent that had never accessed health care services might be among the proportion who consulted only herbs or who practiced self medication. On the average, it could be said that tilapia farmers had sufficient access to health care delivery services.
Table 3. Perception of respondents on health care services statement.

VARIABLE




MEAN



1. Health is wealth



4.84**

2. Diseases are easily transmitted in the rural 
areas than the urban areas due to their
 ways of life




4.52**
3. It is the Governments responsibility to provide 


adequate health facilities to the rural dwellers
4.78**

4. It is good to visit medical physicians than using 
herbs when one is sick



3.97**
5. Immunization of people is one of the methods 
used for preventing the spread of diseases
4.58**
6. To combat diseases In the rural areas, government must bring health care services to the people      .4.70**
7. Health facilities should be made free in the rural areas 
for all categories of people


4.70**
8. The health care services in the State
 is a political deceit  



2.36

9. The herbs we use is far better and cheaper than


 the so called drug



2.51*
10. The drug they give is cheap and affordable
3.14*
11. It is only when I am dying and they take my

 dead body to hospital that I will ever be there.
3.18*
Note

** signify agree

*signify indifference

No sign means disagree

SOURCE: Field Survey, 2007.

From Table 3, it could be said that the respondents understood the concept of health care delivery services, as they agreed with the statements that were designed to extract their responses on the concept of health care and the roles played on human health. This implies that, the respondents had favourable disposition to the six statements (1-6) that were meant to verify the comprehension of the respondents on the concept of health care delivery services. While the respondents equally agreed that health care services should be made absolutely free, they disagreed on the statements that tried to portray health care delivery services in the State as a political deceit. This implies that the respondents were in agreement with the terms that the health care delivery agencies were doing the right and real things.

Furthermore, the respondents were indifferent to the statements that presented the health care delivery services as being inferior to the Local herbs they were used to, and that which saw the health centre as a forbidden place. The tilapia farmers were equally indifferent in their responses to the cheapness and affordability of the drugs they were served. Indifferent responses in a psychological continuum, such as in measurement of perception, is an indication of not being persuaded on the views being investigated.

Table 4. Chi- square analysis of the respondent's perception of quality of health care delivery services and their socio- economic characteristics.

Variable

X2cal

X2tab

df
Remark

 Age


14.3



9
     S
Marital status

12.06



9
     S

 Occupation 

3.68

21.03

12
    NS
 Education      

 2.67



9
     S
 Sex


5.96

7.82

3
    NS
 Medical service

 7.43

12.59

6
    NS
 Condition of health
 Cares services

 6.12

12.59

6
    NS
SOURCE: Field Survey, 2007

Key:

X²- Chi-square

 Cal-calculated

Tab- Tabulated

DF- Degree of freedom

NS- Not significant

S-Significant
SUMMARY

The study was carried out in two Local Government areas in Ondo- State of Nigeria. It examined tilapia farmer's perception of rural health delivery care system in Ondo State. A multi-stage random sampling technique was used in selecting 100 respondents utilized for the study. The study had shown that tilapia production engages both the male and female, but with a large percentage of the producers in the old age bracket. So also, all aspects of tilapia production ranging from the actual production to processing and marketing occupy the people. However, a large percentage (45%) were still illiterate Meanwhile, the health care delivery methods at the tilapia producers disposal included immunization, medical  treatment and health talks but the quality of the services were rated to be good (80%). The general perception of the tilapia farmers on health care services connotes favorable attitude, while some of the studied socio-economic characteristics of Tilapia farmers showed a non-significant relationship with their perception of health care services. The implication of this is that, the farmers socio-economic characteristics did not contribute to the determination of their perception on health care services. 

Premised on the findings of this study, it is recommended that;

Whatever improvement methods and technologies to be employed to assist tilapia farmers must be gender sensitive and must be relevant to all aspects of tilapia production

Extension services on health care designed for tilapia farmers must put into consideration the level of education of the target group

Since tilapia farmers have favorable attitude towards health care services, efforts should be made to integrate the use of herbs with orthodox medicine so as to ensure more confidence in the use, as a large percentage of tilapia farmers preferred the combination of both.
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